comparative information is not required. The regulations concerning Hedge Accounting are
generally to be used prospectively, with a few exceptions.

United Internet exercised the option to report in accordance with the simplified first-time
adoption of IFRS 9. The cumulative effect resulting from the transition to IFRS 9 was recognized
directly in equity. There was also no retroactive adjustment of the corresponding comparative
figures from previous years. The changes in balance sheet items for the reporting period resulting
from conversion are presented below.

Financial assets previously classified according to the measurement categories of IAS 39 are to be
allocated to the newly introduced measurement categories pursuant to IFRS 9. In the following
table, United Internet presents the changes to the closing balances of these items in the form of a
reconciliation to the applicable measurement categories of IFRS 9:

Carrying
amount as of
Dec. 31, 2017

(IAS 39)
€k

Remeasure-
ments

€k

Carrying
amount as of

Jan. 1, 2018
(IFRS 9)

€k

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income (equity instruments)

Additions:

from availabe-forsale financial assets - at fair value 291,285  291,285

from availabe-forsale financial assets - at cost 8,720 34,036 42,756

Total fair value through other comprehensive income 300,005 34,036 334,041

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Additions:

from held-for-trading financial assets 17,890  17,890

Total fair value through profit or loss 17,890  17,890

Financial assets at amortized cost (debt instruments)

Additions:

from loans and receivables 638,937 -12,600 626,337

638,937 -12,600 626,337

Total change 956,832 21,436 978,268

All financial assets of the Group held at fair value continue to be measured at fair value. Gains or
losses from financial assets held as “available-for-sale” are still recognized in other comprehensive
income, but later no longer reclassified to profit or loss.

188 189m a n age men t at  a  gl a n c e m a n age men t  rep ort mi s c el l a neo us
f in a n c i a l  s tat e me n t s

Balance sheet

Income statement

Cash flow

Shareholders’ equity

Notes

Fixed assets

Audit opinion

Responsibility statement

Measurement categories

Carrying amount as of
Dec. 31, 2017 / Jan. 1, 2018

[…]

the course of initial recognition, contract fulfillment and contract initiation costs were capitalized
for all service contracts running on January 1, 2018, thus leading to future depreciation charges.
Consequently, during the transitional period, customer acquisition costs already expensed under
IAS 18 are expensed again in part due to IFRS 15. The change in revenue recognition for domain
registrations has also led to a change in the timing of recognition for domain registration costs.
Whereas in the past, domain registration costs were deferred over the respective contract term,
under IFRS 15 expenses are recognized when the performance obligation is rendered, i.e. they are
recognized immediately without being deferred over the term. Corresponding accruals and
deferrals therefore no longer apply as of January 1, 2018, so that no expense will be recognized for
them in the future.

192 193m a n age men t at  a  gl a n c e m a n age men t  rep ort mi s c el l a neo us
f in a n c i a l  s tat e me n t s

Balance sheet

Income statement

Cash flow

Shareholders’ equity

Notes

Fixed assets

Audit opinion

Responsibility statement

Explanation

IFRS 15
2018

€k

IAS 18 / IAS 11
2018

€k

Change

€k

Sales h) 5,130,804 4,847,622 283,182

Cost of sales i) -3,377,984 -3,358,875 -19,109

Selling expenses i) -678,231 -728,108 49,877

General and administrative expenses  -218,943 -218,943 0

Other operating income  77,871 77,104 767

Other operating expenses j) -23,966 -96,649 72,683

Impairment of receivables and
contract assets

j)

-98,540

n,a,

-98,540

Operating result

811,011

522,151

288,860

Financial result  -27,563 -27,563 0

Result from associated companies  -221,525 -221,525 0

Financial result  -249,088 -249,088 0

Pre-tax result  561,923 273,062 288,860

Income taxes k) -249,832 -163,174 -86,658

Net income 312,091 109,888 202,202

The conversion effects result mainly from the following items:

a)	 The recognition of contract assets amounting to € 596 million mainly relates to the Consumer
Access segment. The contract assets result both from accelerated revenue recognition
compared to IAS 18 for subsidized hardware as well as from the distribution of non-linear
discounts.

b)	 The adjustments to prepaid expenses primarily relate to contract initiation and contract
fulfillment costs (customer activation fees, termination fees etc.) amounting to € 166 million and
€ 125 million respectively, which result in capitalization and thus later recognition of expenses

[…]

according to IFRS 15. Before IFRS 15 became effective, these expenses were immediately
recognized as an expense in the statement of comprehensive income. Domain registration costs
of € 57 million have an opposing effect. These were previously recognized as prepaid expenses
and are now recognized directly on registration of the domain as an expense under IFRS 15.

c)	 The adjustment effects in other current non-financial assets of € 3 million result from return
claims for hardware from terminated contracts in connection with the 1&1 Principle.

d)	 The decline in intangible assets results from the adjustment of the customer base capitalized
during the Drillisch purchase price allocation, which in the course of transition to IFRS 15 is
already recognized as a contract asset.

e)	 The net balance of deferred tax liabilities increased by € 253 million due to conversion effects
from IFRS 15.

The initial application of IFRS 15 resulted in the following effects for the financial position and
performance of the United Internet Group:

Explanation

Carrying amount
acc. to IAS 18 as
of Dec. 31, 2018

€k

Carrying amount
acc. to IFRS 15 as

of Dec. 31, 2018
€k

Difference IAS
18 / IAS 11
vs. IFRS 15

€k

ASSETS

Current assets

Contract assets a) 0 426,992 426,992

Prepaid expenses b) 126,531 212,399 85,868

Other non-financial assets c) 8,281 11,330 3,049

Other assets  699,406 701,496 2,090

Langfristige Vermögenswerte

Immaterialle Vermögenswerte d) 1,257,637 1,244,578 -13,059

Vertragsvermögenswerte a) 0 168,792 168,792

Aktive latente Steuern e) 206,521 10,797 -195,724

Abgegrenzte Aufwendungen b) 204,067 341,220 137,153

Übrige Vermögenswerte  5,043,775 5,043,775 0

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Advance payments received f) 11,181 0 -11,181

Deferred revenue f) 269,352 0 -269,352

Contract liabilities f) 0 154,290 154,290

Other accrued liabilities g) 25,678 24,469 -1,209

Other financial liabilities  122,959 124,092 1,133

Other liabilities  995,282 996,890 1,608

Non-current liabilities

Passive latente Schulden e) 332,256 389,829 57,573

Abgegrenzte Erlöse f) 28,790 0

Vertragsverbindlichkeiten f) 0 33,838 33,838

Sonstige Rückstellungen g) 33,151 99,972 66,821

Übrige Schulden  1,828,968 1,828,968 0

Equity

Retained earnings including results
carried forward plus non-controlling
interests(1)

3,898,602 4,521,472 622,870

(1)	 For reasons of simplfication combined for the presentation of the accumulated effect on equity from the change to IFRS 15.

194 195m a n age men t at  a  gl a n c e m a n age men t  rep ort mi s c el l a neo us
f in a n c i a l  s tat e me n t s

Balance sheet

Income statement

Cash flow

Shareholders’ equity

Notes

Fixed assets

Audit opinion

Responsibility statement

2.4 	Accounting standards already published but not yet mandatory

Apart from the IFRSs mentioned above whose application is mandatory, the IASB has also
published further IFRSs and IFRICs which have already partly received EU endorsement but which